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eFigure. Rates of General Anesthesia in Laboring Patients by Race and Ethnicity 

 

 
Rates of general anesthesia in laboring patients by race and ethnicity. * P<0.001. Other category 

includes subjects who identify as Native American or Alaskan Native, Native Hawaiian or 

Pacific Islander), and subjects without information on race or ethnicity. 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

No epidural catheter in situ All laboring patients Epidural catheter in situ

P
er

ce
n
ta

g
e 

o
f 

p
at

ie
n
ts

 u
n
d
er

g
o
in

g
 g

en
er

al
 a

n
es

th
es

ia
 (

%
)

Asian Black Hispanic White Other

*

*


